

No. 25-0995

In the Supreme Court of Texas

PAUL CHABOT,
Petitioner,

v.

FREDERICK FRAZIER,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review from the Fifth District Court of Appeals, Dallas, Texas

BRIEF OF CITIZENS DEFENDING FREEDOM-USA
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW

REMNANT LAW

By: /s/ Jonathan K. Hullihan

Jonathan K. Hullihan

JHullihan@remnantlawfirm.com

Texas Bar No. 24120376

5900 Balcones Drive, Suite 20675

Austin, Texas 78731

Tel.: (512) 720-6218

Fax: (512) 200-4616

Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Citizens Defending Freedom USA

INTRODUCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS MISAPPLIED SUBSTANTIAL TRUTH AND IGNORED TEXAS'S CONSTITUTIONAL COMMITMENT TO ROBUST POLITICAL SPEECH	4
A. The TCPA Was Enacted to Give Practical Effect to Article I, Section 8's Protection of Political Speech.....	4
B. The Court of Appeals Imposed an Impossible Standard: Perpetual Updating of Historical Reporting.....	5
C. The Amarillo Court of Appeals Recently Confirmed That Historical Reporting Need Not Be Updated.....	10
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS CREATED A ROADMAP FOR PUBLIC OFFICIALS TO MANUFACTURE ACTUAL MALICE THROUGH PRE-SUIT THREATS, UNDERMINING ARTICLE I, SECTION 8.....	11
A. Actual Malice Is Measured at the Time of Publication, Not by Post-Publication Persistence	11
B. The Court of Appeals' Approach Invites Officials to Weaponize Pre-Suit Threats	12
C. The "May 16, 2024" Post Does Not Establish Actual Malice.....	13
D. Allowing Pre-Suit Threats to Establish Malice Defeats the TCPA's Anti-Chilling Purpose	15

III.	THE COURT OF APPEALS WRONGLY REJECTED THE LIBEL-PROOF PLAINTIFF DOCTRINE AND WEAKENED TCPA SAFEGUARDS FOR CORE POLITICAL SPEECH PROTECTED BY THE TEXAS CONSTITUTION.....	16
A.	The Libel-Proof Plaintiff Doctrine Protects Commentary on Officials' Documented Misconduct	17
B.	Frazier's Reputation Was Already Destroyed on Matters of Integrity and Fitness for Office	19
C.	The Court of Appeals' Rejection of the Doctrine Invites SLAPP Suits	20
D.	Article I, Section 8 Demands Application of the Doctrine.....	22
IV.	THE DECISION ENABLES LITIGATION AS A TOOL TO CHILL POLITICAL SPEECH.....	22
A.	The Decision Creates a Roadmap for Chilling Speech	22
B.	The TCPA Was Enacted to Prevent This Outcome.....	23
C.	Article I, Section 8 Embodies Popular Sovereignty	23
	CONCLUSION AND PRAYER.....	24
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chabot v. Frazier</i> , No. 05-24-01272-CV, 2025 WL 2164002 (Tex. App.—Dallas July 30, 2025)	passim
<i>Bentley v. Bunton</i> , 94 S.W.3d 561 (Tex. 2002)	12, 15, 20
<i>Carpenter v. Drechsler</i> , No. CIV. A. 89-0066-H, 1991 WL 332766 (W.D. Va. May 7, 1991), aff’d, 19 F.3d 1428 (4th Cir. 1994)	8
<i>Dallas Morning News, Inc. v. Tatum</i> , 554 S.W.3d 614 (Tex. 2018)	7
<i>Ex parte Williams</i> , 703 S.W.2d 674 (Tex. Crim. App. 1986)	8
<i>Huckabee v. Time Warner Entertainment Co.</i> , 19 S.W.3d 413 (Tex. 2000)	12, 13
<i>McBride v. New Braunfels Herald-Zeitung</i> , 894 S.W.2d 6 (Tex. App.—Austin 1994, writ denied).....	17, 20
<i>McIlvain v. Jacobs</i> , 794 S.W.2d 14 (Tex. 1990)	10
<i>Moore v. Estelle</i> , 526 F.2d 690 (5th Cir. 1976)	8
<i>New Times, Inc. v. Isaacks</i> , 146 S.W.3d 144 (Tex. 2004)	12
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	2, 11
<i>Polk County Publishing Co. v. Coleman</i> , 685 S.W.3d 71 (Tex. 2024)	2, 6, 7
<i>Serafine v. Blunt</i> , 466 S.W.3d 352 (Tex. App.—Austin 2015, pet. denied)	4, 18, 21
<i>Turner v. KTRK Television, Inc.</i> , 38 S.W.3d 103 (Tex. 2000)	6
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 642 F.2d 136 (5th Cir. 1981)	8

Wheeler v. J.M. Martin Custom Homes, Inc.,
 No. 07-24-00316-CV, 2025 WL 3557955 (Tex. App.—Amarillo Dec. 11,
 2025, no pet.)10

Constitutional Provisions

Tex. Const. art. I, § 2..... *passim*
 Tex. Const. art. I, § 8..... *passim*

Statutes

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 27.0024

Other Authorities

House Research Organization, Bill Analysis, Tex. H.B. 2973,
 82d Leg., R.S. (2011)..... 4, 15, 23
 House Research Organization, Bill Analysis, Tex. C.S.H.B. 2730,
 86th Leg., R.S. (2019).....4, 5
 Evan A. Young, A Chance for the Public, the Bar, and the Bench to Reclaim Our
 150-Year-Old Constitution, Vol. 89, No. 2. Tex. B.J. 94 (Feb. 2026)iii
